10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Navajo County

FILED
Christina Spur]
CLERK, SUPERIOH
12/21/2022 3:42H
BY: MVIG]
DEPUTY

BRAD CARLYON
Navajo County Attorney

Jason S. Moore

Deputy County Attorney

P.O. Box 668

Holbrook, AZ 86025
jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov
(928) 524-4026

State Bar No. 019911

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE

ock
. COURT
M

JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TED
BOYD, an individual; ABRAHAM
HAMADEH, an individual; and the

Case No. CV2022-01468

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL RESPONSE TQ REQUEST FOR
COMMITTEE, a federal political party |AppOINTMENT OF BALLOT INSPECTORS
committee, PURSUANT TO AR.S. § 16-677
Plaintiffs,

VS.
KRIS MAYES,

Defendant/Contestee,
And

KATIE HOBBS et. al;,

Defendants.

Navajo County Defendants hereby respond to the Plaintiff’s Response to Court’s Order
Requiring Written Submissions Regarding Issues on Which No Agreement Has Been Reached,
filed with the Court earlier this afternoon and which requested the appointment of inspectors as

follows:

- For Official Use Only




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Navajo County

1.) Navajo County has asked the Plaintiffs to obtain an Order of this Court appointing]
mspectors.  As Plaintiffs note, this is a requirement of A.R.S. §16-677. Navajq
County reads this as requiring names of three specific individuals authorized to access
and inspect the ballots. Neither Plaintiff Hamadeh or Defendant Mayes has, to the
Navajo County’s knowledge, named a specific appointee for the Court to inspect
ballots here in Navajo County.

2.) The Court’s order and ruling on the motions to dismiss did not name an inspector
who would be the court’s appointee in this matter. This issue was pointed out to the
Plaintiff’s counsel yesterday very soon after the Court’s ruling was released,

13

Plaintiffs now suggest that the Court’s appointed inspector be the, * . . . County
official with custody of the ballots . . .”
3.) ARS. § 16-624(A) provides as follows:

16-624. Disposition of official retuins and ballots

A. After the canvass has heen completed, the officer in charge of elections shall
deposit the package or envelope containing the ballots in a secure facility
managed by the ceunty treasurer, who shall keep it unopened and unaltered for
twenty-four meriths for elections for a federal office or for six months for all other
elections, at which time he shall destroy it without opening or examining thel
contents.

Under the statute, and since the statewide canvass has been completed, the County

Treasurer 1s now, technically, the custodian of the ballots. It 1s respectfully suggested

that the County Treasurer is a poor choice to serve as an inspector as Treasurers have

nothing to do with elections except for storing the ballots under the statute until the
time comes for them to be destroyed.

Even if the Plaintiffs instead mean that the Navajo County Elections Director

Rayleen Richards should be appointed and be considered the custodian of the ballots,

- For Official Use Only




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Navajo County

Navajo County still objects to her appointment. Although Ms. Richards is neutral as
between candidates Hamadeh and Mayes, she defends the results of Navajo County’
canvass as being accurate as submitted to the Secretary of State. Paragraph fifty-two
of Plaintiff’s Complaint specifically alleges that Navajo County’s election equipment
malfunctioned or was not set up properly, something Navajo County adamantly
disputes.  As such, the Navajo County Elections Director cannot be considered a
neutral third party in this matter.

Navajo County Defendants would specifically request that if willing to serve,
Lynn Constabile, the former Elections Director from. Yavapai County, Arizona be
appointed as the Court’s inspector on the three-person panel. =~ Someone who is
impartial and has experience in election matiers is whom this Court needs to appoint
regardless of whom it ultimately choosess.

4)) Navajo County respectfully disagrees with the Plaintiffs assertion that the statute
authorizes multiple inspection teams. A.R.S. §16-677 is clear and unambiguous 1n
stating that, ““ . . . the court shall appoint three persons, one selected by each of the
parties and one by the court, by whom the inspection shall be made. If either party
fails to name a person to act in making the inspection, the court shall make the
appointment.”

As has already been noted multiple times during this litigation, the election
challenge statute is statutorily driven. The statute here allows the appointment of
“three persons” and no more. The legislature in drafting the statute may have come
well short of providing the number of inspectors that would actually be needed 1n 3

order to inspect the world of possible ballots in the Attorney General’s race that could

- For Official Use Only




be inspected where north of 2.5 millions votes were cast. But it is the statute the

> legislature has tasked the Court with implementing and it 1s without the authority to
3 judicially re-write it to suit the needs of the real parties in interest.
4
5 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 21st day of December, 2022.
6 /s/ Jason S. Moore
; Jason S. Moore
Deputy County Attorney

? || The foregoing was e-filed via AZTurboCourt with the
10 || Clerk of the Superior Court of Mohave

County on December 21, 2022.

11
1> || COPY of the foregoing emailed this
13 day of December, 2022 to:

13
.4 ||David A. Warrington

Gary Lawkowski

15 | DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314

17 || DWarrington(@dhillonlaw.com
GLawkowski(@dhillonlaw.com

16

18

19 || Timothy A La Sota,

TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC

2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305
21 || Phoenix, Arizona 85016
tim@timlasota.com

20

22 o

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants
23
s Celeste Robertson

Joseph Young

25 || Apache County Attorney’s Office
245 West 1st South

St. Johns, AZ 85936

27 || crobertson(@apachelaw.net
Jyoung@apachelaw.net

26

28

Navajo County|- For Official Use Only




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Navajo County

Attorneys for Defendant, Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder,
and Apache County Board of Supervisors

Christine J. Roberts

Paul Correa

Cochise County Attorney’s Office

P.O. Drawer CA

Bisbee, AZ 85603

croberts@cochise.az.gov

pcorrea(@cochise.az.gov

Attorneys for Defendant, David W. Stevens, Cochise County Recorder,
and Cochise County Board of Supervisors

Bill Ring

Coconino County Attorney’s Office

110 East Cherry Avenue

Flagstaff, AZ 86001

wring(@coconino.az.gov

Attorney for Defendant, Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder,
and Coconino County Board of Supervisors

Jeff Dalton

Gila County Attorney’s Office

1400 East Ash Street

Globe, AZ 85501

jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov

Attorney for Defendant, Sadie /o Bingham, Gila County Recorder,
and Gila County Board of Stpervisors

Jean Roof

Graham County Attorney’s Office

800 West Main Street

Safford, AZ 85546

Jroof(@graham.az.gov

Attorneys for Defendant, Wendy John, Graham County Recorder,
and Graham County Board of Supervisors

Rob Gilliland

Greenlee County Attorney’s Office
P.O. Box 1717

Clifton, AZ 85533
rgilliland@greenlee.az.gov

- For Official Use Only




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Navajo County

Attorney for Defendant, Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder,
and Greenlee County Board of Supervisors

Ryan N. Dooley

La Paz County Attorney’s Office

1320 Kofa Avenue

Parker, AZ 85344

rdooley(@lapazcountyaz.org

Attorney for Defendant, Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder,
and La Paz County Board of Supervisors

Ryan Esplin

Mohave County Attorney’s Office Civil Division

P.O. Box 7000

Kingman, AZ 86402-7000

EspliR@mohave.gov

Attorney for Defendant, Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder,
and Mohave County Board of Supervisors

Daniel Jurkowitz

Ellen Brown

Javier Gherna

Pima County Attorney’s Office
32 N. Stone #2100

Tucson, AZ 85701
Daniel.Jurkowitz(@pcao.pima.gov
Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov
Javier.Gherna@pcao.pima.gov
Attorney for Defendant Gabriella Cdzares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder, and Pima
County Board of Supervisors

Craig Cameron

Scott Johnson

Allen Quist

Jim Mitchell

Pinal County Attorney’s Office
30 North Florence Street
Florence, AZ 85132
craig.cameron(@pinal.gov
scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov
allen.quist@pinal.gov
james.mitchell@pinal.gov

- For Official Use Only




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Navajo County

Attorneys for Defendant, Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder,
and Pinal County Board of Supervisors

Kimberly Hunley

Laura Roubicek

Santa Cruz County Attorney’s Office

2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201

Nogales, AZ 85621-1090

khunley(@santacruzcountyaz.gov

Iroubicek(@santacruzcountyaz.gov

Attorneys for Defendant, Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder,
and Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors

Thomas Stoxen

Colleen Conner

Michael J. Gordon

Yavapai County Attorney’s Office

255 Gurley St.

Prescott, AZ 86201

Attorneys for Defendants Yavapai County Board af Supervisors and Michelle Burchill,
Yavapai County Recorder

Bill Kerekes

Yuma County Attorney’s Office

198 South Main Street

Yuma, AZ 85364

bill.kerekes(@yumacountyaz.gov

Attorney for Defendant, Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder,
and Yuma County Board of Supervisors

D. Andrew Gaona

Coppersmith Brockelman PLC
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004
agaona(@cblawyers.com

Sambo (Bo) Dul

States United Democracy Center
8205 S. Priest Drive, #10312
Tempe, AZ 85284
bo(@statesuniteddemocracy.org
Attorneys for Secretary of State

By:__s/Jason S. Moore

- For Official Use Only




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Navajo County

- For Official Use Only






