FILED
Christina Spurock
CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT
12/21/2022 3:42PM
BY: MVIGIL
DEPUTY

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

23

24

2526

27

28

BRAD CARLYON Navajo County Attorney

Jason S. Moore
Deputy County Attorney
P.O. Box 668
Holbrook, AZ 86025
jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov
(928) 524-4026
State Bar No. 019911

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MOHAVE

JEANNE KENTCH, an individual; TED BOYD, an individual; ABRAHAM HAMADEH, an individual; and the REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, a federal political party committee,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

KRIS MAYES,

Defendant/Contestee

And

KATIE HOBBS et. al;,

Defendants.

Case No. CV2022-01468

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR APPOINTMENT OF BALLOT INSPECTORS PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 16-677

Navajo County Defendants hereby respond to the Plaintiff's Response to Court's Order Requiring Written Submissions Regarding Issues on Which No Agreement Has Been Reached, filed with the Court earlier this afternoon and which requested the appointment of inspectors as follows:

- 1.) Navajo County has asked the Plaintiffs to obtain an Order of this Court appointing inspectors. As Plaintiffs note, this is a requirement of A.R.S. §16-677. Navajo County reads this as requiring names of three specific individuals authorized to access and inspect the ballots. Neither Plaintiff Hamadeh or Defendant Mayes has, to the Navajo County's knowledge, named a specific appointee for the Court to inspect ballots here in Navajo County.
- 2.) The Court's order and ruling on the motions to dismiss did not name an inspector who would be the court's appointee in this matter. This issue was pointed out to the Plaintiff's counsel yesterday very soon after the Court's ruling was released. Plaintiffs now suggest that the Court's appointed inspector be the, "... County official with custody of the ballots..."
- 3.) A.R.S. § 16-624(A) provides as follows:

16-624. Disposition of official returns and ballots

A. After the canvass has been completed, the officer in charge of elections shall deposit the package or envelope containing the ballots in a secure facility managed by the county treasurer, who shall keep it unopened and unaltered for twenty-four months for elections for a federal office or for six months for all other elections, at which time he shall destroy it without opening or examining the contents.

Under the statute, and since the statewide canvass has been completed, the County Treasurer is now, technically, the custodian of the ballots. It is respectfully suggested that the County Treasurer is a poor choice to serve as an inspector as Treasurers have nothing to do with elections except for storing the ballots under the statute until the time comes for them to be destroyed.

Even if the Plaintiffs instead mean that the Navajo County Elections Director Rayleen Richards should be appointed and be considered the custodian of the ballots,

Navajo County still objects to her appointment. Although Ms. Richards is neutral as between candidates Hamadeh and Mayes, she defends the results of Navajo County's canvass as being accurate as submitted to the Secretary of State. Paragraph fifty-two of Plaintiff's Complaint specifically alleges that Navajo County's election equipment malfunctioned or was not set up properly, something Navajo County adamantly disputes. As such, the Navajo County Elections Director cannot be considered a neutral third party in this matter.

Navajo County Defendants would specifically request that if willing to serve, Lynn Constabile, the former Elections Director from Yavapai County, Arizona be appointed as the Court's inspector on the three-person panel. Someone who is impartial and has experience in election matters is whom this Court needs to appoint regardless of whom it ultimately chooses.

4.) Navajo County respectfully disagrees with the Plaintiffs assertion that the statute authorizes multiple inspection teams. A.R.S. §16-677 is clear and unambiguous in stating that, "... the court shall appoint three persons, one selected by each of the parties and one by the court, by whom the inspection shall be made. If either party fails to name a person to act in making the inspection, the court shall make the appointment."

As has already been noted multiple times during this litigation, the election challenge statute is statutorily driven. The statute here allows the appointment of "three persons" and no more. The legislature in drafting the statute may have come well short of providing the number of inspectors that would actually be needed in a order to inspect the world of possible ballots in the Attorney General's race that could

be inspected where north of 2.5 millions votes were cast. But it is the statute the 1 legislature has tasked the Court with implementing and it is without the authority to 2 3 judicially re-write it to suit the needs of the real parties in interest. 4 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 21st day of December, 2022. 5 6 /s/ Jason S. Moore Jason S. Moore 7 Deputy County Attorney 8 The foregoing was e-filed via AZTurboCourt with the Clerk of the Superior Court of Mohave 10 County on December 21, 2022. 11 COPY of the foregoing emailed this 12 13th day of December, 2022 to: 13 David A. Warrington 14 Gary Lawkowski 15 DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC. 2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608 16 Alexandria, VA 22314 DWarrington@dhillonlaw.com 17 GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com 18 19 Timothy A La Sota, TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC 20 2198 East Camelback Road, Suite 305 Phoenix, Arizona 85016 21 tim@timlasota.com 22 Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Contestants 23 Celeste Robertson 24 Joseph Young Apache County Attorney's Office 25 245 West 1st South 26 St. Johns, AZ 85936 crobertson@apachelaw.net 27 jyoung@apachelaw.net

28

1	Attorneys for Defendant, Larry Noble, Apache County Recorder, and Apache County Board of Supervisors
2	
3	Christine J. Roberts
	Paul Correa
4	Cochise County Attorney's Office P.O. Drawer CA
5	Bisbee, AZ 85603
6	croberts@cochise.az.gov
	pcorrea@cochise.az.gov
7	Attorneys for Defendant, David W. Stevens, Cochise County Recorder,
8	and Cochise County Board of Supervisors
9	Bill Ring
10	Coconino County Attorney's Office
	110 East Cherry Avenue Flagstaff, AZ 86001 wring@coconino.az.gov
11	Flagstaff, AZ 86001
12	
13	Attorney for Defendant, Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder,
	and Coconino County Board of Supervisors
14	Attorney for Defendant, Patty Hansen, Coconino County Recorder, and Coconino County Board of Supervisors Jeff Dalton Gila County Attorney's Office 1400 East Ash Street Globe, AZ 85501 jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov
15	Gila County Attorney's Office
16	1400 East Ash Street
	Globe, AZ 85501
17	jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov
18	Attorney for Defendant, Sadie To Bingham, Gila County Recorder,
19	and Gila County Board of Supervisors
	Jean Roof
20	Graham County Attorney's Office
21	800 West Main Street
22	Safford, AZ 85546
	jroof@graham.az.gov
23	Attorneys for Defendant, Wendy John, Graham County Recorder,
24	and Graham County Board of Supervisors
25	Rob Gilliland
26	Greenlee County Attorney's Office
	P.O. Box 1717
27	Clifton, AZ 85533 rgilliland@greenlee.az.gov
28	Tgimanu@greenice.az.gov

Attorney for Defendant, Sharie Milheiro, Greenlee County Recorder, 1 and Greenlee County Board of Supervisors 2 3 Ryan N. Dooley La Paz County Attorney's Office 1320 Kofa Avenue 5 Parker, AZ 85344 rdooley@lapazcountyaz.org Attorney for Defendant, Richard Garcia, La Paz County Recorder, 7 and La Paz County Board of Supervisors 8 Ryan Esplin Mohave County Attorney's Office Civil Division P.O. Box 7000 10 Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 11 EspliR@mohave.gov Attorney for Defendant, Kristi Blair, Mohave County Recorder, 12 and Mohave County Board of Supervisors 13 Daniel Jurkowitz 14 Ellen Brown 15 Javier Gherna Pima County Attorney's Office 16 32 N. Stone #2100 17 Tucson, AZ 85701 Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov 18 Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov 19 Javier.Gherna@pcao.pima.gov Attorney for Defendant Gabriella Cázares-Kelley, Pima County Recorder, and Pima 20 County Board of Supervisors 21 Craig Cameron 22 Scott Johnson Allen Quist 23 Jim Mitchell 24 Pinal County Attorney's Office 30 North Florence Street 25 Florence, AZ 85132 26 craig.cameron@pinal.gov scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov 27 allen.quist@pinal.gov 28 james.mitchell@pinal.gov

Attorneys for Defendant, Dana Lewis, Pinal County Recorder, 1 and Pinal County Board of Supervisors 2 Kimberly Hunley 3 Laura Roubicek Santa Cruz County Attorney's Office 4 2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201 5 Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov lroubicek@santacruzcountyaz.gov 7 Attorneys for Defendant, Suzanne Sainz, Santa Cruz County Recorder, and Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors 8 Thomas Stoxen Colleen Conner 10 Michael J. Gordon 11 Yavapai County Attorney's Office 255 Gurley St. 12 Prescott, AZ 86201 Attorneys for Defendants Yavapai County Board of Supervisors and Michelle Burchill, 13 Yavapai County Recorder 14 15 Bill Kerekes Yuma County Attorney's Office 16 198 South Main Street 17 Yuma, AZ 85364 bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 18 Attorney for Defendant, Richard Colwell, Yuma County Recorder, 19 and Yuma County Board of Supervisors 20 D. Andrew Gaona Coppersmith Brockelman PLC 21 2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1900 22 Phoenix, AZ 85004 agaona@cblawyers.com 23 Sambo (Bo) Dul 24 States United Democracy Center 8205 S. Priest Drive, #10312 25 Tempe, AZ 85284 26 bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org Attorneys for Secretary of State 27 28 By: s/Jason S. Moore

RELIBIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET. COM